505868455 01/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5915283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KONSTANTINOS SPARGIAS	09/30/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION		
Street Address:	ONE EDWARDS WAY		
City:	IRVINE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92614		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16740916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: christine_gray-vu@edwards.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY
Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10465US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE GRAY VU
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Gray Vu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=10465US01_Assignment3_Spargias_to_Edwards#page1.tif source=10465US01_Assignment3_Spargias_to_Edwards#page2.tif source=10465US01_Assignment3_Spargias_to_Edwards#page3.tif

PATENT 505868455 REEL: 051537 FRAME: 0498

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Dr. Konstantinos Spargias, an individual, having an address at 43 Artemidos Street, 16673 Athens, GREECE ("Assignor"), pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated September 30, 2019, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a business address at One Edwards Way, Irvine, CA 92614 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to:

- (a) all patents and patent applications listed below in <u>Schedule "A"</u>, including:
 - (1) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in <u>Schedule "A"</u> claims priority
 - (2) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in (i) above or listed in Schedule "A"; and
 - (3) all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor deriving from or having substantially the same specifications as any patent or patent application owned by Assignor that claim priority to, from or through any existing or abandoned patents or patent applications to, from or through which any patent or patent application listed in Schedule "A" or described in Sections (i) or (ii) above, including all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through, any such patent or patent application; in each such case including all:
 - (A) patents, patent applications, provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue patents, reexamination patents, design patents, design patent applications and patent extensions thereof owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through any patent or patent application listed in in Schedule "A" or described in Sections (i), (ii), or (iii) above; and
 - (B) foreign patents, foreign patent applications, foreign counterparts including utility models and the like owned by Assignor claiming priority to, from or through any of the foregoing above;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions of such patents and patent applications referred to in (a) above;
- (c) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions of such patents

PATENT REEL: 051537 FRAME: 0499 and patent applications referred to in (a) and (b) above, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

- (d) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing;
- (e) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned applications; and
- (f) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to such patents and patent applications referred to in the sections above.

Schedule "A"

Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Application Date	Issue Date	Status
	CN 201630136221.1	China	4/21/2016		Issued
	CN 201630136232.X	China	4/21/2016		Issued
	CN 201630136272.4	China	4/21/2016		Issued
	CN 201630136292.1	China	4/21/2016		Issued
	DM/091120	World Intellectual Property Organization	6/1/2016		Issued
15/526,810		United States of America	11/26/2015		Published
EP 15830778.5		European Patent Office	11/26/2015		Published
CN 201580063228.8		China	11/26/2015		
20140100595		Greece	11/26/2014		Expired

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 051537 FRAME: 0500

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Athens,

Greece on September 30, 2019.

ASSIGNOR

By:

Name: Konstantinos Spargias

Title: MD, PhD

Witness

By: Vassiliki Zouloumi
Title: LL.M

ASSIGNEE

RECORDED: 01/16/2020

Name: ANNEMAKTE KAYSEK

Title: YP IP STRATEGY TWIT

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patent Rights]